we have taken is also standard in the literature. The growth parameter, aL, is induced from

data. These parameters are not varied in our sensitivity analysis. Regarding the productivity

parameters, in GFT regime we had assumed them to be equal across the two countries

(i.e., Mh = Mf and Sh = Sf ). We find that under this scenario (of identical technologies),

welfare gains are not sensitive to variations in technology parameters. The same holds

for the endowment parameter E. The remaining parameters are δ, the non-homotheticity

parameter, and η = γ, the Armington elasticity. In our model these parameters ‘define’

service goods as opposed to commodities. Hence, sensitivity of welfare gains with respect to

these two parameters is of special interest.

We find that welfare gains (from both commodities and services free trade) are not

sensitive to the non-homothecity parameter (δ). As Tables 5.5 and 5.6 depict, a 20% variation

in δ from its bench-mark value of unity reduces welfare gains of trading countries from

5.5. A QUANTITATIVE ASSESSMENT OF GAINS FROM TRADE 135

Table 5.5: Sensitivity Analysis: Autarky to CFT

Parameter (% Change)

Change in Welfare Gains from
Baseline Model (in percentage

points)30

Home Foreign

δ
+20% - 0.001 - 0.004

-20% 0.002 0.004

L̄h1
+20% 0.010 0.052

-20% - 0.014 - 0.041

commodities trade by negligible percentage points and those from services trade by 0.2 to

0.3 percentage points. However, welfare gains from free services trade are quite sensitive

to Armington elasticities.28 A 20% deviation in these elasticities leads a change in welfare

gains to the tune of 3-5 percentage points.

Besides some of the parameters of the model, we also checked the robustness of welfare

gains to initial conditions on the levels of human capital.29

Table 5.6: Sensitivity Analysis: CFT to GFT

Parameter (% Change)

Change in Welfare Gains from
Baseline Model (in percentage
points)31

Home Foreign

δ
+20% - 0.18 -0.32

-20% 0.20 0.33
1

1− η
=

1

1− γ
+20% -2.96 -2.79

-20% 5.01 4.61

L̄h1
+20% 0.17 0.00

-20% -0.23 -0.01

An increase in L̄h1 by 20% (which, at given L̄f1 , widens the developmental gap between the

two countries by 40%) implies almost double welfare gains (0.068% to 0.12%) from commodity

free trade for both countries. This reflects higher gains from greater comparative advantage.

28In their review paper, McDaniel and Balistreri (2003) also find that the values of Armington elasticities
have a significant effect on the magnitudes of welfare gains.

29We also found that variations in the dates of trade regime shifts have little impact on welfare gains.
30The baseline welfare gains from commodities trade were 0.030% for home country and 0.068% for foreign